2023-0307

INTRODUCED BY: MATTHEW JEWELL, PARISH PRESIDENT (DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS)

ORDINANCE NO.

23-11-9

An ordinance approving and authorizing the execution of Change Order No. 1 for Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), to increase the contract amount by \$1,012,969.06 and increase the contract time by forty five (45) days.

- WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 22-7-2 adopted on July 5, 2022, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized the execution of a Professional Services Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc., to perform planning services for the Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), in the not to exceed amount of \$316,728.72; and,
- WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 23-6-9 adopted on June 19, 2023, by the St. Charles Parish Council, for the execution of a Contract with Barriere Construction Co., LLC for Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501) in the amount of \$2,499,902.45; and,
- WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 23-8-8 adopted on August 28, 2023, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized a Professional Services Agreement with Alpha Testing and Inspection, Inc., to perform testing services for Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), in the not to exceed amount of \$40,000.00; and,
- WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 23-9-2 adopted on September 25, 2023, by the St. Charles Parish Council, approved and authorized Amendment No. 1 to the Professional Services Agreement with Digital Engineering & Imaging, Inc., to perform planning services for the Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), in the total amount of \$436,180.00; and,
- WHEREAS, St. Charles Parish secured the funding to perform maintenance on an additional twenty nine (29) streets in the parish; and,
- WHEREAS, the contract with Barriere Construction Co., LLC needs to be amended by change order to adjust the contract quantities with revised quantities resulting in an increase the contract amount by \$1,012,969.06, and increase the contract time by forty five (45) days.

THE ST. CHARLES PARISH COUNCIL HEREBY ORDAINS:

SECTION I. That Change Order No. 1 for Road Maintenance 2022-23 (Project No. P220501), to increase the contract amount by \$1,012,969.06 and to increase the contract time by forty five (45) is hereby approved and accepted.

SECTION II. That the Parish President is hereby authorized to execute said Change Order on behalf of St. Charles Parish.

The foregoing ordinance having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was as follows:

YEAS:

BILLINGS, FONSECA, DARENSBOURG GORDON, CLULEE, BELLOCK,

FISHER, FISHER-CORMIER

NAYS:

NONE

ABSENT:

GIBBS, DUFRENE

And the ordinance was declared adopted this <u>20th</u> day of <u>November</u>, 2023, to become effective five (5) days after this publication in the official journal.

CHAIRMAN: Det Dichelle Capatato SECRETARY: Dichelle Capatato DLVD/PARISH PRESIDENT: Movember 21, 2023 APPROVED: DISAPPROVED: PARISH PRESIDENT: Movember 21, 2023	RECORDED IN THE ST. CHARLES PARISH CLERK OF COURT OFFICE ON
AT: 3.38 pm RECD BY: (%)	

SECTION 00806

CHANGE ORDER

			No1
DATE OF ISSUANCE	10/25/2023	EFFECTIVE DATE	11 21 23

OWNER St. Charles Parish CONTRACTOR Barriere Construction, LLC Contract: Road Maintenance 2022-23

Project:

OWNER's Contract No. P220501

ENGINEER Digital Engineering and Imaging, Inc.

ENGINEER's Contract No. 22R00001.000

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: **Description:**

1. <u>Delete the Following Work Items:</u>

a. Contract Item 122: Railroad Pavement Markings

Base Bid- Delete item in its entirety. (-\$4,800.00) Alt. 1- Delete item in its entirety. (-\$1,200.00)

Total of Deducted Items = (-\$6,000.00)

2. Revise the Following Work Item Quantities:

a. Contract Item 010: Temporary Construction Signs and Barricades

Alt. 2- 1 LS quantity is to be added to project. (+\$5,000.00) b. Contract Item 020: Cold Plane (2" Thick)

Base Bid- The quantity is to be increased by 1,302 SY. (+\$3,450.30) Alt. 1- The quantity is to be increased by 3,613 SY. (+\$9,574.45)Alt. 2-35,874 SY quantity is to be added to project. (+\$95,066.10)

Contract Item 030: Asphalt Pavement Overlay

Base Bid- The quantity is to be increased by 1,302 SY. (+\$23,826.60) Alt. 1- The quantity is to be increased by 3,613 SY. (+\$66,117.90) Alt. 2-36,457 SY quantity is to be added to project. (+\$667,163.10)

d. Contract Item 040: Asphalt Patching (6" Thick)

Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 642 TON at the unit price of \$155.15/TON (-\$99,606.30) and increased by 121.8 TON at the unit price of 370.00/TON (+\$45,066.00). The quantity overall decreased by 520.2 TON (-\$54, 540.30).

Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 59.6 TON at the unit price of \$155.15/TON (-\$9,246.94) and increased by 44.9 TON at the unit price of \$370.00/TON (+\$16,613.00). The quantity overall decreased by 14.7 TON, however, the price increased by (+\$7,366.06).

Alt. 2-340.6 TON quantity is to be added to project. (+\$126,022.00)

e. Contract Item 050: Class II Base Course

Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 324.4 TON at the unit price of \$10/TON (-\$3,244.00) and increased by 61.3 TON at the unit price of \$250.00/TON (+\$15,325.00). The quantity overall decreased by 263.1 TON, however, the price increased by (+\$12,081.00).

Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 30 TON at the unit price of \$10/TON (-\$300.00) and increased by 22.6 TON at the unit price of \$250.00/TON (+\$5,650.00). The quantity overall decreased by 7.4 TON, however, the price increased by (+\$5,350.00).

Alt. 2- 171.9 CY quantity is to be added to project. (+\$42,975.00)

f. Contract Item 080: Adjustment of Manholes

Base Bid- The quantity is to be increased by 2 EA. (+\$315.70) Alt. 1- The quantity is to be increased by 1 EA. (+\$157.85)

Alt. 2- 13 EA quantity is to be added to project. (+\$2,052.05)

g. Contract Item 081: Adjustment of Drainage Structures

Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 2 EA. (-\$5,800.00)

n. Contract Item 082: Adjustment of Water Valves

Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 1 EA. (-\$500.00)

Alt. 1- The quantity is to increase by 1 EA. (+\$500.00)

Alt. 2- 2 EA quantity is to be added to project. (+\$1,000.00)

i. Contract Item 090: Shoulder Material (Stone Fill)

Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 4,018 LF. (-\$18,683.70)

Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 435 LF. (-\$2,022.75)

j. Contract Item 091: Shoulder Material (Reclaimed Asphalt Pavement)

Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 3,588 LF. (-\$16,684.20)

Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 286 LF. (-\$1,329.90)

Alt. 2- 935 LF quantity is to be added to project. (+\$4,347.75)

k. Contract Item 092: Shoulder Material (Earthen)

Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 4,018 LF. (-\$18,683.70)

Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 435 LF. (-\$2,022.75)

1. Contract Item 110: Reflectorized Raised Pavement Markers (Blue)

Base Bid- The quantity is to be increased by 3 EA. (+\$54.00)

Alt. 1- The quantity is to be increased by 3 EA. (+\$54.00)

Alt. 2-35 EA quantity is to be added to project. (+\$630.00)

m. Contract Item 120: Plastic Reflective Pavement Striping (4" Width)

Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 0.300 MILE. (-\$2,400.00)

n. Contract Item 121: Plastic Reflective Pavement Striping (24" Width)

Base Bid- The quantity is to be decreased by 174.5 LF. (-\$3,315.50)

Alt. 1- The quantity is to be decreased by 8.0 LF. (-\$152.00)

o. Contract Item 130: Mobilization/Demobilization

Alt. 2- 1 LS quantity is to be added to project. (+\$72,000)

Total of Change in Work Items Quantity = (+\$1,012,969.06)

Reason for Change Order:

- 1. Deleted Work Items
 - a. The streets that needed the railroad pavement markings item were removed from the project. The item is no longer needed because the current streets in the project don't have railroad crossings.

2. Revise Work Item Quantities

- a. Base Bid and Alternative No. 1 work item changes were due to the removal of streets from the project. The removed streets include the following: Adams Street (1), Pirate Drive, Killona Drive (2), and North Oak Court. Pirate Drive was removed because it is a privately owned street. The others were removed because of work that is occurring in the area that would hinder the construction activities to maintain these roads. This work is proposed to be done in future Road Maintenance contracts. In the attempt to replace the costs removed from Base Bid and Alt. 1, eight (8) streets were added to Base Bid and two (2) were added to Alt. 1.
- b. St. Charles Parish requested that Digital Engineering & Imagining, Inc. add approximately \$1 million of work to Road Maintenance 2022-23. Alternative No. 2 included the addition of 19 streets to the project causing an increase in work item quantities. This with the inclusion of the replacement streets in Base Bid and Alt. 1 provided a total contract price increase of approximately \$1 million.
- c. Contract items Asphalt Patching (6" Thick) and Class II Base Course cost per item increased. The new streets are spread apart and have less patching quantity than the original contract. This difference required an increase in unit price from the original quantities.

d. Because additional work will be added via this Change Order, the contractor will need an additional 45 days to complete the work. Attachments: 1. The updated Quantities spreadsheet for the additional asphalt streets has been attached. SCP-E-00806 00806-3 Revised January 21, 2021

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:	CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price \$2,499,902.45	Original Contract Times: Substantial Completion: 90 days Ready for final payment: (days or dates)
Net Increase (Decrease) from previous Change Orders No to: \$0.00	Net change from previous Change Orders No to No: Substantial Completion: Ready for final payment: (days)
Contract Price prior to this Change Order: \$2,499,902.45	Contract Times prior to this Change Order: Substantial Completion: 90 days Ready for final payment: (days or dates)
Net increase of this Change Order: \$1,012,969.06	Net increase (decrease) this Change Order: Substantial Completion: 45 days Ready for final payment: (days)
Contract Price with all approved Change Orders: \$3,512,871.51	Contract Times with all approved Change Orders: Substantial Completion: 135 days Ready for final payment: (days or dates)
APPROVED Sy: Stephand Jurus By: M. J. ENGINEER (Authorized Signature) OWNER (Authorized Signature) Oate: 10/25/23 Date: 1/21/23	ture) By: July (Authorized Signature)

			•	, , , ,	7	200	3	200	100	090	180	280	080	030 11 013	260	110	120	121	122	130	
				CONSTRUCTION	COLD	ASPHALT		CLASS II	RELOCATION OF	ALCOHOLD IN CO.	ADJUSTMENT	ADJUSTMENT	SHOULDER	MATERIAL	SHOULDER	RAISED	REFLECTIVE	REFLECTIVE	RAILROAD		
	STREET	BOUNDARY	TOWNSHIP	SIGNS AND	PLANE	PAVEMENT		BASE	INFRASTRUCTURE	ADJUST MEN	OF DRAINAGE	OF WATER	MATERIAL	(RECLAIMED	MATERIAL	PAVEMENT	PAVEMENT	PAVEMENT		MOBILIZATION /	
				BARRICADES	(2" THICK)	OVERLAY	(6" THICK)	COURSE	ITEMS	OF HUMANOLES	STRUCTURES	VALVES	(STONE FILL)	ASPHALT	(EARTHEN)	MARKERS	STRIPING	STRIPING	_	DEMOBILIZATION	
														PAVEMENT)		(BLUE)	(4" WIDTH)	(24" WIDTH)			
-17	And the same of the same of			LS	SY	βÝ	NOT	Շ	r3	EA	EA	EA	5	<u>"</u>	4	EA	MRE	7	EA	S.	
٩l	GOURGUES Si.	RIVER RD. (W. BANK) - PLUM ST.	HAHNVILLE		1868.00	1868.00	8.7	4.0		-	0	0	0	48	0			0	c		
551	ST. PAUL ST. (2)		DESTREHAN		174.00	174.00	0.0	0.0			0	0	٥	9	°	C		-	-		
œ.	BAYOU ROAD	RD.	DES ALLEMANDS		595.00	595.00	0.0	0.0		-	0	0	٥	22	0	0					
	EVANS ST.	WILLIAMS ST DEAD END	BOUTTE		560.00	260.00	16.1	8.1		0		c		16		-					
^	PONY LN. (2)	OPAL LN PALOMINO DR.	ST. ROSE		716.00	716.00	0.0	0.0		0	0			17		-					
겁	CLAYTON ST. (1)	FIRST ST. (1) (D.E.) - THIRD ST. (2)	NORCO		3513.00	3513.00	38.0	19.2						: 8		-			,	,	
ᄓ	CLAYTON ST. (2)	THIRD ST. (4) - SIXTH ST. (1) (D.E.)	NORCO	,	6169.00	6169 00	c	00				,	•	8					3		
Įμ	ST. CHARLES ST. (4)	APPLE ST APPLE ST.	NORCO		2185.00	2185.00	0.03	000		,		0		201		0					
ľ	TOTALS				15,780	15,780	121.8	613		3	0	0		430	•	2 4	> 6	•		T	
																2	•	•	,		
							ALTE	RNATE N	ALTERNATE NO. 1 - REPLACEMENT STREETS	MENT STRE	EETS										
				010	020	030	040	020	020	080	081	082	080	160	092	110	120	121	122	130	
				TEMPORARY										SHOULDER		REFLECTORIZED	PLASTIC	PLASTIC			
				CONSTRUCTION	COLD	ASPHALT		CLASS II	RELOCATION OF	ADDITIONE	ADJUSTMENT	ADJUSTMENT	SHOULDER	MATERIAL	SHOULDER	RAISED	REFLECTIVE	REFLECTIVE	RAILROAD		
•	SIKEEI	BOUNDARY	TOWNSHIP	SIGNS AND	PLANE	PAVEMENT		BASE		OF MANHOLES	OF DRAINAGE	OF WATER	MATERIAL	(RECLAIMED	MATERIAL	PAVEMENT	PAVEMENT	PAVEMENT	_	MOBILIZATION /	
				BARRICADES	(Z" THICK)	OVERLAY	(6" THICK)	COURSE	ITEMS		STRUCTURES	VALVES	(STONE FILL)	ASPHALT	(EARTHEN)	MARKERS	STRIPING	STRIPING	MARKING	MUSILIZATION	
				FIS	SY	š	NOT	٥,	4	43	EA	2		PAVEMENT)		(BLUE)	(4"WIDTH)	(24" WIDTH)			
	ELLINGTON AVE. (2)	5TH ST. (1) - RAII BOAD	SMILL		4142	4142	000	40.5		,	5	5			5	5	THE .		5	2	
	FERN DR	OAK IN - KFILOGG OR	ON THE		1003	1003	20.5	700		-	0		0	\$	0	4	0	0	٥		
1	TOTALE		2		200	200		4.2		-	2	-	D	ę.	0	2	0	0	0		
	DIALG				6,135	6,135	6,44	22.6	•	2	٥	-	0	149	0	9	0	0	0	,	
							ALT	ERNATE	ALTERNATE NO. 2 - ADDITIONAL ASPHALT	NAL ASPH	LT.										
				010	020	030	040	050	020	080	084	082	060	160	092	110	120	121	122	430	
				TEMBOORADY										SHOULDER	T	RFEI FCTORIZED	PI ASTIC	DI ASTIC			
33	STREET	BOUNDARY	TOWNSHIP	CONSTRUCTION	COLD	ASPHALT PAVEMENT	ASPHALT	CLASS II BASE	RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE	ADJUSTMENT	ADJUSTMENT OF DRAINAGE	ADJUSTMENT OF WATER	SHOULDER	MATERIAL	SHOULDER	RAISED	REFLECTIVE	REFLECTIVE	RAIL ROAD	MOBILIZATION /	
				BARRICADES	(2" THICK)	OVERLAY	(6" THICK)	COURSE		OF MANHOLES	STRUCTURES	VALVES	(STONE FILL)	ASPHALT	(EARTHEN)	MARKERS	STRIPING	STRIPING		DEMOBILIZATION	
				SI	λS	SΥ	TON	ζ	87	EA	ā	E	5	-	1	EA	MILE	1 3	FA		
	GENERAL TAYLOR DRIVE	UNION DR FASHION BLVD. S. (2)	HAHNVILLE		2714	2714	0.0	0.0		0	0	0	0	88		2	0		10	2	
	PECAN ST.	DEAD END - (OAK St. (1)) - DEAD END	HAHNVILLE		296	296	27.0	13.6			0	0	0	36		-		0			
1	ROSE ST.	DEAD END - (LOWE ST.) - DEAD END	HAHNVILLE		1133	1133	0.0	0.0			0	0		31	0	0	0	0	0		
	SMITH ST.	RIVER RD. (W. BANK) - DEAD END	HAHNVILLE		4994	4994	15.8	8.0		2	0	0	0	125	0	9	0	0	0		
5	ST. FRANCIS ST. (1)	S. DESTREHAN - PARKING LOT	DESTREHAN		320	320	0.0	0.0		0	٥	0	٥	6	0	0	0	0	-		
	3RD ST. (1)	PAUL MALLIARD RD. (LA 52) - SUGARHOUSE RD.	LULING		3110	3110	26.5	13.4			۰	-	0	82	0	4	0	•	-		
	STH ST. (1)	PAUL MALLIARD RD. (LA 52) - ELLINGTON AVE. (2)	LULING		734	734	0.0	0.0			0	0	0	18	0	c	-	-			
-	RUTH ST. (1)	TE	DESTREHAN		350	350	0.0	0.0		-	0	0	0			0	0				
监	BREEZEWAY ST.	0	DES ALLEMANDS		475	475	0.0	0.0		0	0			13			6	-			
٦	COMMON ST.	EULA DR DEAD END	PARADIS		1409	1409	26.5	13.4		-	0	0	0	36	0		0				
٦	FIRST ST. (2)		BOUTTE		613	613	15.4	7.8	,	-	0		0	1.	0	-	0	0			
,	MOTT ST.		DES ALLEMANDS		1084	1084	25.7	12.9	,	-		0	0	35	. 0	-	0			[_
Σ	MAPLE ST. (2A)	SHARON AVE DEAD END	BOUTTE		0	583	0.0	0.0		0	0	0	0	8	0	0	0		0		
	OPAL LN.	RIVER RD. (E. BANK) - PONY LN. (2)	ST. ROSE		919	919	0.0	0.0		-		0	0	20			-		, .		
S)	SHORT ST. (4)	DIAMOND RD - EAST ST.	NORCO		405	405	00	00		-				1					,	Ī	

-	58Q	
ļ	propo	
ŀ	that is	
ļ	ndway	
1	half ro	
l	the as	
l	se for	
1	d the ba	
l	pareple	
	10 001	
	le beir	
	(2A) that is beli	
l	treet (2	
l	faple S	
l	to on h	
	garea	
	e fina a	
l	the ext	
	oth of	
	y, or de	
	alsueb	
	action	
	comp	
	test th	
	ot pae	
	s not r	
	are doe	
	Berrie	
	street	
	gregat	
	ting ag	
	he exis	
	d on th	
	e place	
	¶ M S	
	2. III	
	use two	
	a paca	
	the area	
	ards of	
	naro n	
	the sq	
	o times	
	¥ 98 p.	
	stimate	
	lay is es	
	4) over!	
	reet (24	
	aple St	
	Σį	

							BASE BIL	BASE BID - REMOVED STREETS	STREETS										
		_	010	020	030	040	050	070	080	180	082	060	160	092	110	120	121	122	130
				- 2		_							SHOULDER	Г	REFLECTORIZED	PLASTIC	PLASTIC		
STREET	ROHNDARY	TOWNSHID	CONSTRUCTION	COLD ASPHAL!		ASPHALI	CLASS#	_	LENT		ADJUSTMENT	SHOULDER	MATERIAL	SHOULDER	RAISED	REFLECTIVE	REFLECTIVE	RAILROAD	MORII IZATION /
				1	-	_	-	ž.		OF DHAINAGE	٠	MATERIAL	RECLAIMED	MATERIAL	PAVEMENT	PAVEMENT	PAVEMENT		DEMORT LATION
				Z INCK		(6- THICK)	COURSE	ITEMS	MANHOLES S	STRUCTURES	VALVES	(STONE FILL)	ASPHALT	(EARTHEN)	MARKERS	STRIPING	STRIPING	MARKING	ביייים
		_	1	-									PAVEMENT		(BLUE)	(4" WIDTH)	(24" WIDTH)		
			57	SY	SY	TOW	ć	1.5	EA	EA	EA	J.)	47	- FF	E4	WILE	47	ΕA	S7
۲	The second secon			-7,897	-7,897	-133.8	-67.6		0	0	0	-2,499.0	-2,499.0	-2,499.0	9	0.0	-16.0	-2	
32 PIRATE DRIVE - REMOVED			,	-4,165	-4,165	-313.4	-158.3		0	7	0	-1,518.5	-1,518.5	-1,518.5	-2	-0.3	-158.5	0	
33 NORTH OAK COURT - REMOVED				-2,416	-2,416	-194.8	+98.4		+	0	-	0.0	0.0	0.0	-2	0:0	00	0	
TOTALS				14,478	-14,478	-642.0	-324			2.	-	4,018	4,018	-4,018	-13	-0.3	-174.5	2	
				j		ALT	ERNATE !	ALTERNATE NO. 1 - REMOVED STREETS	'ED STREET.	S									
			010	020	030	040	020	070	080	081	082	060	091	260	110	120	121	122	130
						1 1711000	_					-	SHOULDER	Г	REFLECTORIZED	PLASTIC	PLASTIC		
STREET	BOUNDARY	TOWNSHIP		PLANE	PAVEMENT		BASE IN	NERASTRICTURE	ADJUSTMENT ADJUSTMENT		ADJUSTMENT	SHOULDER	MATERIAL	SHOULDER	RAISED	REFLECTIVE	REFLECTIVE	RAILROAD	MOBILIZATION /
			SIGNS AND RARRICADES	(2" THICK)				_	ES	STRUCTURES		(STONE FILL)	ASPHALT	(EARTHEN)	MARKERS	STRIPING	STRIPING	MARKING	EMOBILIZATION
		_											PAVEMENT		(BLUE)	(H_DIM_F)	(24" WIDTH)		
The same of the same of the same	**************************************		57	ž	2.4	YON	Š	\$7	EA	EA	ΕA	37	77	1.5	ΕA	MILE	47	EA	\$7
31 KALLONA DRIVE (2) - NEMOVED				-2.522	-2,522	-59.6	-30.1		.1	0	0	-435.0	-435.0	-435.0	-3	0.0	-8.0	7-	
TOTALS				-2,522	-2,522	-59.6	-30		1-	0	0	-435	-435	-435	.3	0.0	-8.0	-1	
				~	OAD MAII	TENANCE	2022-23	- TOTAL FROM	W ADDITION:	S AND REM	SVALS								
, to 1	TOTAL ADDED		-	57789	58372	507.3	255.8	58372 507.3 255.8 0 18 0 3	18	0	3	0	1514	0	25	0		0	,
	TOTAL REMOVED			lì	.17000	-701.6	-354.4	0	ņ	-2	-	-4453	-4453	-4453	-16	-0.3	-182.5	7	
	TOTALS		-	40789	41372	-194.3	-98.6	0	16	-7-	2	-4453	-2939	-4453	4	0,3	-182.5	5	-
								-						-	1	1			